

**No. 24-12311**

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellant,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, WALTINE NAUTA, AND CARLOS DE OLIVERA,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for  
the Southern District of Florida**

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of America's Future, America First Policy Institute,  
Gun Owners of America, Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of  
California, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, Public Advocate of  
the United States, One Nation Under God Foundation, and  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund  
in Support of Defendants-Appellees and Affirmance**

---

WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
Vienna, VA 22180

PAMELA J. BONDI  
MATTHEW WHITAKER  
JESSICA HART STEINMANN  
MICHAEL BERRY  
AMERICA FIRST POLICY INST.  
Fort Worth, TX 76107

PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY\*  
ROBERT J. CYNKAR  
MCSWEENEY, CYNKAR  
& KACHOUROFF, PLLC  
3358 John Tree Hill Rd.  
Powhatan, VA 23139  
(703) 621-3300  
patrick@mck-lawyers.com  
\*Attorney of Record

November 1, 2024

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

C-1 of 3

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	C-1
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument	
I. THE APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL COUNSEL SMITH VIOLATED THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE .....	5
A. Special Counsel Smith Is neither an Inferior Officer of the United States nor a Mere Employee of the Department of Justice .....	5
B. The Special Counsel Is a Principal Officer .....	15
C. No Binding Precedent or Tradition Precludes Invalidation of the Appointment.....	18
II. THE STATUTES ON WHICH THE SPECIAL COUNSEL RELIES VIOLATE THE NON-DELEGATION DOCTRINE.....	22
III. THE INDEPENDENCE GIVEN THE SPECIAL COUNSEL VIOLATES THE VESTING AND TAKE CARE CLAUSES.....	24
Conclusion .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</b>	
Art. I, §1 .....	22
Art. I, §9, cl. 7 .....	2
Art. II, §1, cl. 1 .....	24
Art. II, §2, cl. 2 .....	2, 4, 7, 22
Art. II, §3 .....	24
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 301 .....	8
5 U.S.C. § 3101 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 509 .....	2, <i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 510 .....	6, <i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 515 .....	2, <i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 533 .....	2, <i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 541 .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 547 .....	11
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 600.6 .....	11, 16
28 C.F.R. § 600.7 .....	16
28 C.F.R. § 600.9 .....	16
38 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 14,688 .....	7
64 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 37,038 .....	8
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	10, <i>passim</i>
<i>Burnap v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 512 (1920) .....	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>CBS Inc. v. Primetime 24 Joint Venture</i> , 245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	19
<i>DOT v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) .....	16
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	25
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019) .....	24
<i>Hayes v. Nat’l Services, Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Immigration &amp; Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	20
<i>In re Persico</i> , 522 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	13

*Janus v. State, County & Municipal Employees*, 585 U.S. 878 (2018) .....19  
*Legal Services Corp. v. Dana*, 1982 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18320 (D.D.C. 1982)..... 15  
*Lucia v. SEC*, 585 U.S. 237 (2018)..... 6, *passim*  
*McDonnell v. United States*, 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....17  
*Morrison v. Olson*, 487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 10, *passim*  
*NLRB v. Noel Canning*, 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....20, 21  
*NLRB v. SW General, Inc.*, 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....20  
*Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan*, 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....22  
*Parsons v. United States*, 167 U.S. 324 (1897)..... 11  
*Ponzi v. Fessenden*, 258 U.S. 254 (1922) .....25  
*Printz v. United States*, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....26  
*Rankin v. McPherson*, 483 U.S. 378 (1987) ..... 14  
*Seila Law LLC v. CFPB*, 591 U.S. 197 (2020) .....6, 25  
*Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon*, 596 U.S. 450 (2022)..... 12  
*United States v. Arthrex, Inc.*, 594 U.S. 1 (2021).....10, 16  
*United States v. Cox*, 342 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1965) .....25  
*United States v. Germaine*, 99 U.S. 508 (1878).....10, 13, 15  
*United States v. Gonzales*, 520 U.S. 1 (1997)..... 12  
*United States v. Maurice*, 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D.Va.1823) .....13  
*United States v. Nixon*, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) ..... 4, *passim*  
*Weiss v. United States*, 510 U.S. 163 (1994)..... 6, *passim*  
*Whitman v. American Trucking Associations*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....23  
*Wilkinson v. Austin*, 545 U.S. 209 (2005) ..... 14  
*Wise v. Withers*, 7 U.S. 331 (1806) .....9

**MISCELLANEOUS**

A. Coan, *A Special Kind of Prosecutor* (Jan. 2019) ..... 11  
D. Corn & D. Friedman, “The Far-Right Pushes a New Conspiracy Theory to Discredit Jack Smith,” *Mother Jones* (Dec. 23, 2023) ..... 17  
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (“significant”) (revised ed. 2022)..... 12  
B. Williams, S. Joshi & S. Musgrave, “How the Secretive ‘Discipline’ Process for Federal Prosecutors Buries Misconduct Cases,” *The Intercept* (Oct. 10, 2019) ..... 17  
I. Wurman, “*As-Applied Nondelegation*,” 96 TEX. L. REV. 975 (2018) .....24  
A. Yablonsky, “Runaway Prosecutorial Discretion,” 102 TEX. L. REV. ONLINE 1 (2023).....24
